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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TOURISM

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.151
ANSWERED ON 03.08.2023
CONSTRUCTION OF CRUISE BERTH IN OUTER HARBOR

151  SHRI V.VIJAYASAI REDDY:

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:
@ whether it is a fact that construction of Cruise Berth in Outer Harbor of Visakhapatnam

Port was sanctioned five years ago with an estimated expenditure of nearly X 40 crore ;
(b) whether it is also a fact that the project is yet to be completed and not even 50 per cent of amount has been utilized by Government;
(© if so, the reasons therefor; and
(d) by when the above project is going to be completed?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM (SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)

(@) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO.151 ANSWERED ON 03.08.2023 REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF
CRUISE BERTH IN OUTER HARBOR.

(@) to (d): On request from the Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways, a proposal for part funding of Development of Cruise-Cum Cargo Terminal at channel berth in outer harbour of Visakhapatnam Port by the Vishakhapatnam Port Trust (VPT) was approved by the Ministry of Tourism (MoT) in 2018-109.

The total approved project cost as given by Vishakhapatnam Port Trust (VPT) was Rs.77 crore of which 50 percent funding (i.e. Rs.38.50 crore) was to be done by the Ministry of Tourism and the remaining expenditure was to be met by Vishakhapatnam Port Trust (VPT) from their internal resources. Out of the approved MoT funding of Rs.38.50 crore, Rs.29.91 crore (which is
77.6 percent of the approved funding) has already been released. This has been fully utilised by Vishakhapatnam Port Trust (VPT).

For part funding of the project of Vishakhapatnam Port Trust (VPT), Ministry of Tourism Sanctioned financial assistance in December 2018. Subsequently, VPT applied for Environment clearance. State Environment Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA) approved the Terms of Reference (ToR) with condition to obtain No Objection Certificate (NOC) from Indian Navy in June, 2019. The No-objection Certificate from Indian NAVY was received in July 2021.
Environmental Clearance for the project was issued by SEIAA in October 2021.

In the meantime, Covid-19 (1% wave) Lock down was also imposed by Government from March

2020 and again partial restrictions was imposed due to Covid-19 (2" wave) upto April, 2021

Tender (both berth and terminal building) on Engineering Procurement and Construction_mode was processed in September, 2021. But only single unqualified bidder participated. Hence, it was cancelled as per the norms and the work was split in two packages i.e., (1) Construction of Cruise Berth and (2) Construction of Cruise Terminal Building. Finally, the work commenced from 2" week of February, 2022.

The project has been closely monitored in the Ministry of Tourism and major works like berth construction, cruise building, structural work etc have been completed. The project is ready for inauguration after completion of all major components.
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SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY: Sir, the former Chairman of Visakhapatnam Port Trust is on record saying that the cruise terminal building and cruise berth would be operational by April, 2023. We are in the month of August and so far, the operations have not been started, the terminal building is not ready and it is not ready for inauguration. In the last para of the reply given by the hon. Minister, it has been stated that it would be ready for inauguration after completion of all major components. Those major components are...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please come to the question.
SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY: Yes, Sir. The major components are cruise berth construction, cruise terminal building and structural works, which are yet to be completed. What is the Minister's stand on this?
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Second supplementary, Shri V. Vijayasai Reddy.

SHRI V. VIUAYASAI REDDY: Sir, my permission is not required for the Minister to inaugurate it. It is unreasonable and unwarranted. Now, | come to my second
supplementary. Will the Minister consider increasing the passenger capacity from present 2,500 to 5,000, and also provide helicopter services and sea-plane services, like, they have provided in Cochin Cruise Terminal? Let him be very clear in his reply.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: That he has to give.
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SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY: When is it going to be inaugurated?
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please, Vijayasai Reddy ji. Now, Shri G.K. Vasan.

SHRI G.K. VASAN: Sir, Tamil Nadu has three major ports. Chennai port has a well-facilitated cruise terminal, catering to the needs of lakhs and lakhs of passenger ships and cruise ships. Chennai-Mahabalipuram-Puducherry is a favourite destination for cruise tours which will earn valuable revenue for the Central Government. | would like
to know from the hon.Minister if the Ministry has any idea of promoting cruise tourism in Tamil Nadu, especially on this favourite sector.
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SHRI G.K. VASAN: Sir, | would only request the Minister to consider it.

SHRI G.V.L. NARASIMHA RAQ: Sir, first of all, | would congratulate the hon. Prime
Minister, the Minister of Tourism and the Minister of Ports for a world-class cruise terminal in Vishakhapatnam. The question is about this. It is the only state-of-the-art cruise terminal. It is almost ready. | visited this personally on July 17. It is almost
ready for inauguration. My question to the hon. Minister is this. It is an infrastructure of pride for Vishakhapatnam. Cruise operations are going to start very soon.
International cruise liners have shown interest in operating from Vishakhapatnam.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Your question, please.

SHRI G.V.L. NARASIMHA RAO: My question is: Will the Ministry take appropriate steps to talk to the concerned Ministry, the Ministry of Home Affairs, to commence customs operations so that we can have international cruise operations?

#it 3o WE: [Iepa AaR| 39 W X aidiv =9 &1 &1 ¥ & 391 Igred |
BT 3R Harer it gR¥ 1 S|

it A S7el: ST FIRAT AR, H yMIRge oar § 6 A s |Gl S #
fpaTad 9, STR-HHR H TRSA &1 SHREFIR 9gd doil A 9¢ I8 21 -7 S adt
AR ¥ I8 T 8 {6 R1-SR | ifd-C ®ldhel Bl S8 ygd "rel Bl
SEIATS BIAT AT, S I BT TSI § SN STq 6] Bl S8 3fe-CN @lhdl
SRIHTS BT, A 89RI &1 dTGTE H Sl 1S dTel ©, 9 SRISHR & STu|

i REd A er & #RT I8 9a1dl ® & w1 ®Ig U1 Hafrod 8, s gis
qTel T ISR WY G917 X2 2 AT MMYHT UHT DS Hb-ToH IR B BT BIs &I 27

it 35T WE : "IIAR, H 3MYP A1 I 98d (999l A AR G Sl Bl 1
T § b I8 e Aolae 2l 39 R T oIl [SA18S BRIl &, 991 BN, 8F AT dl


IgT I eSS od ol 3R T X BIg UIvide odl © 3R 3R a8 Hivlde 8AR
IRTeY W Sh IARAT &, a1 89 IAD] WIhR HYd &1 T ol {99 911 8, SFR d
3 B, Al e Bl SD] IATYIT, FlfP I§ e Bl 8l Aeolde gl

=t IUFHTTS : I AT 152.

